Anemometer
type AN1
 DELTA-T DEVICES
User Manual for the
AN1-UM-3
ABOUT THIS MANUAL
Use this manual to help you install and use the type AN1 anemom-
eter.

For use with the DL3000 logger, you must refer to the
DL3000 documentation. I t  contains the specific connection
details and sensor type codes used by the DL3000. General
information concerning the performance and installation of
the sensor and contained in this manual remains relevant.
Page ii
Anemometer
Delta-T Serial Number : AN1.
Unit Serial No: Rotor
Body
Rotor Calibration Factor :
Conversion Factor :
CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
WIRING CONNECTIONS .
CONFIGURING THE LOGGER
SPEClFICATIONS
SAMPLE DATA SHEET
ROTOR CALIBRATION CURVE
MAINTENANCE
HEATER OPTION
GUARANTEE & SERVICE
rpm/meter
Per
second
Page 3
INTRODUCTION
The AN1 anemometer is a reliable and rugged anemometer with a
good reputation amongst our customers. The rotor cups are made
out of ABS plastic, giving strength and sensitivity. Two stainless
steel ball-race bearings support the rotor spindle. A magnet on the
spindle causes a mercury-wetted reed switch to make and break
contact once per revolution of the rotor.
The contacts are bounce-free, simplifying connection to electronic
circuits, and no power is required apart from that necessary to
detect contact closure. The rotor is tested by comparison with an
N.P.L. calibrated rotor, and a calibration figure is provided.
Construction is from anodised aluminium alloys, stainless steels,
and weather resistant plastics for all exposed parts. The bearing is
a stainless steel shaft running in two precision corrosion resistant
ball-races. It is protected from the entry of moisture droplets and
dust. The result is an instrument suitable for permanent exposure
to the weather.
Page .4
THE ANEMOMETER
The part numbers are referred to on page 12
Page 5
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
l) Remove white protector tube, hold anemometer slightly out of vertical and lightly
push on rotor until positive location is obtained.